

No. 19-223

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANICE SMYTH,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF FALMOUTH
and TOWN OF FALMOUTH,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Appeals Court of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

MICHELLE N. O'BRIEN
Pierce Atwood LLP
100 Summer St
22nd Floor
Boston, MA 02110

FRANK K. DUFFY
Town Counsel
Falmouth, MA 02540

MATTHEW LITTLETON
Counsel of Record
DAVID T. GOLDBERG
Donahue, Goldberg,
Weaver & Littleton
1008 Pennsylvania Ave SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 683-6895
matt@donahuegoldberg.com

October 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presentedi
Table of contents.....ii
Table of authorities..... iii
Jurisdiction1
Statement1
Reasons for denying the petition9
 I. There is no conflict between the decision below
 and the decision of any other court10
 II. The question whether to retain *Penn Central's*
 character factor was not pressed or passed upon
 below, and review of that issue is unwarranted18
Conclusion.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	7
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Commission v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	10
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997).....	20
<i>Bankers Life & Casualty Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988).....	19
<i>Blair v. Department of Conservation & Recreation</i> , 932 N.E.2d 267 (Mass. 2010).....	4, 19
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	11, 14
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986).....	15
<i>FBT Everett Realty, LLC v. Massachusetts Gaming Commission</i> , 35 Mass. L. Rptr. 191 (Super. Ct. 2018)	13
<i>Giovanella v. Conservation Commission</i> , 857 N.E.2d 451 (Mass. 2006).....	17
<i>Golden v. Board of Selectmen</i> , 265 N.E.2d 573 (Mass. 1970).....	1

<i>Gove v. Zoning Board of Appeals</i> , 831 N.E.2d 865 (Mass. 2005).....	8, 21
<i>Hadacheck v. Sebastian</i> , 239 U.S. 394 (1915).....	12
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	19
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	19, 20
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	18
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	11
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	20, 21
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	4
<i>Lovequist v. Conservation Commission</i> , 393 N.E.2d 858 (Mass. 1979).....	1
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	4, 11
<i>McShane v. City of Faribault</i> , 292 N.W.2d 253 (Minn. 1980).....	13, 20
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	12, 14

<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York,</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rancho de Calistoga v. City of Calistoga,</i> 800 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2015)	17, 18
<i>Russell v. Southard,</i> 53 U.S. (12 How.) 139 (1851).....	7
<i>Turner v. Rogers,</i> 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....	11
<i>United States v. Detroit Timber & Lumber Co.,</i> 200 U.S. 321 (1906).....	21
<i>Yancey v. United States,</i> 915 F.2d 1534 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, amdt. V.....	3
Massachusetts Declaration of Rights	
art. 10	3
art. 15	6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
Mass. G.L. ch. 131, § 40.....	1

Rules and Regulations

U.S. Supreme Court Rule 10(b)10

Code of Town of Falmouth, Massachusetts

 § 240-2012

 § 240-2112
